

ラクセル株式会社 セグメント別業績 新旧基準差異/ RAKSUL INC. Segment Financials based on the New Revenue Recognition Standards

(百万円/in JPY MM)

■全社/ Companywide

従来基準	Previous Accounting Methods	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	3,429	4,065	4,852	4,819	5,353	5,792	5,451	4,896	5,937	7,417	8,966	7,939	8,027
売上総利益	Gross Profit	821	981	1,098	1,042	1,170	1,245	1,216	1,296	1,499	1,757	2,076	1,818	1,935
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	23.9%	24.2%	22.6%	21.6%	21.9%	21.5%	22.3%	26.5%	25.3%	23.7%	23.2%	22.9%	24.1%
営業利益(non-GAAP)	Operating Profit(non-GAAP)	34	36	77	-5	-43	-200	-152	237	160	266	440	-35	48

修正額	Difference	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	-32	-192	-168	-271	-548	-491	-662	-356	-565	-767	-1,905	-1,499	-1,020
売上総利益	Gross Profit	-10	-25	-21	-27	-15	-23	-18	-4	-15	-17	-14	-13	-13
営業利益(non-GAAP)	Operating Profit(non-GAAP)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

新収益認識基準	New Revenue Recognition Standards	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	3,397	3,873	4,684	4,548	4,805	5,301	4,789	4,539	5,372	6,650	7,061	6,439	7,007
売上総利益	Gross Profit	810	956	1,077	1,014	1,154	1,221	1,197	1,292	1,484	1,740	2,062	1,804	1,921
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	23.9%	24.7%	23.0%	22.3%	24.0%	23.1%	25.0%	28.5%	27.6%	26.2%	29.2%	28.0%	27.4%
営業利益(non-GAAP)	Operating Profit(non-GAAP)	34	36	77	-5	-43	-200	-152	237	160	266	440	-35	48

■ラクセルセグメント/ Raksul business segment

従来基準	Previous Accounting Methods	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	3,093	3,403	4,094	3,870	4,028	4,382	4,043	3,876	4,444	5,090	5,617	5,158	5,473
売上総利益	Gross Profit	762	888	1,008	952	1,007	1,074	1,013	1,107	1,216	1,378	1,527	1,386	1,490
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	24.7%	26.1%	24.6%	24.6%	25.0%	24.5%	25.1%	28.6%	27.4%	27.1%	27.2%	26.9%	27.2%
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	299	303	360	349	329	205	223	608	418	533	731	529	546

修正額	Difference	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	-10	-24	-21	-26	-14	-22	-18	-4	-14	-17	-12	-13	-12
売上総利益	Gross Profit	-10	-24	-21	-26	-14	-22	-18	-4	-14	-17	-12	-13	-12
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

新収益認識基準	New Revenue Recognition Standards	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	3,083	3,378	4,073	3,844	4,013	4,359	4,024	3,872	4,430	5,073	5,605	5,144	5,461
売上総利益	Gross Profit	752	863	987	925	992	1,052	995	1,103	1,201	1,361	1,514	1,373	1,478
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	24.4%	25.6%	24.2%	24.1%	24.7%	24.1%	24.7%	28.5%	27.1%	26.8%	27.0%	26.7%	27.1%
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	299	303	360	349	329	205	223	608	418	533	731	529	546

■ノバセルセグメント/ Novasell business segment

従来基準	Previous Accounting Methods	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	86	315	278	387	732	743	847	530	872	1,248	2,613	1,983	1,727
売上総利益	Gross Profit	28	61	57	51	118	122	142	102	165	206	405	305	313
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	32.6%	19.5%	20.5%	13.4%	16.1%	16.5%	16.8%	19.3%	18.9%	16.5%	15.5%	15.4%	18.1%
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	1	45	29	-1	22	4	9	-25	18	15	92	-97	-20

修正額	Difference	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	-22	-166	-147	-243	-533	-468	-643	-352	-550	-750	-1,891	-1,485	-1,006
売上総利益	Gross Profit	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

新収益認識基準	New Revenue Recognition Standards	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	64	149	131	143	199	274	203	177	322	498	722	498	720
売上総利益	Gross Profit	28	61	57	51	118	122	142	102	165	206	405	305	313
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	43.9%	41.3%	43.6%	36.2%	59.2%	44.7%	69.8%	57.6%	51.2%	41.5%	56.0%	61.3%	43.5%
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	1	45	29	-1	22	4	9	-25	18	15	92	-97	-20

■ハコベルセグメント/ Hacobell business segment

従来基準	Previous Accounting Methods	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	228	325	453	535	564	639	532	449	553	1,004	657	723	741
売上総利益	Gross Profit	22	24	30	28	35	36	48	69	91	143	114	96	97
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	9.9%	7.4%	6.8%	5.3%	6.2%	5.7%	9.2%	15.5%	16.6%	14.2%	17.4%	13.4%	13.2%
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	-16	-30	-40	-74	-102	-129	-83	-51	-26	16	-21	-64	-74

修正額	Difference	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	-0.3	-0.6	-0.6	-0.9	-0.7	-0.7	-0.2	-0.1	-0.2	-0.1	-1.7	-0.5	-0.5
売上総利益	Gross Profit	-0.3	-0.6	-0.6	-0.9	-0.7	-0.7	-0.2	-0.1	-0.2	-0.1	-1.7	-0.5	-0.5
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

新収益認識基準	New Revenue Recognition Standards	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	228	324	452	534	563	638	532	448	553	1,004	655	723	741
売上総利益	Gross Profit	22	23	30	27	34	35	48	69	91	142	112	96	97
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	9.7%	7.3%	6.6%	5.2%	6.1%	5.6%	9.1%	15.5%	16.5%	14.2%	17.2%	13.3%	13.1%
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	-16	-30	-40	-74	-102	-129	-83	-51	-26	16	-21	-64	-74

■その他及び全社費用/ Others and corporate expenses

従来基準	Previous Accounting Methods	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	21	21	26	26	27	27	28	40	66	73	77	73	84
売上総利益	Gross Profit	7	7	2	2	9	11	11	17	26	29	29	28	33
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	36.0%	37.2%	10.2%	36.8%	35.6%	39.4%	39.5%	42.1%	39.3%	39.8%	38.7%	39.0%	39.4%
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	-249	-281	-271	-279	-292	-280	-302	-294	-249	-298	-361	-402	-403

修正額	Difference	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
売上総利益	Gross Profit	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

新収益認識基準	New Revenue Recognition Standards	FY2019				FY2020				FY2021				FY2022
		1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	1Q
売上高	Revenue	21	21	26	26	27	27	28	40	66	73	77	73	84
売上総利益	Gross Profit	7	7	2	2	9	11	11	17	26	29	29	28	33
売上総利益率(単位:%)	Gross Margin(%)	36.0%	37.2%	10.2%	36.8%	35.6%	39.4%	39.5%	42.1%	39.3%	39.8%	38.7%	39.0%	39.4%
セグメント利益(non-GAAP)	Segment Profit(non-GAAP)	-249	-281	-271	-279	-292	-280	-302	-294	-249	-298	-361	-402	-403